GAME NO. 866
FEBRUARY, 1980

MIDWAY’S

&N

PARTS AND
OPERATING MANUAL

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

L/¥ 10750 WEST GRAND AVENUE

FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131
U.S.A.

PHONE: (312] 451.1360 CABLE ADDRESS: MIDCO  TELEX NO.: 72.1596




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 1-2
MONITOR ADJUSTMENTS 2-4
SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS 5
NO. 866—GALAXIAN FRONT PICTURE 6-7
OPEN BACK PICTURE 8-9
CONTROL ASSEMBLY i 10-11
PUSH BUTTON ASSEMBLY ' 12-13
FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSEMBLY 14-15
‘'FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY 16-17
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY 18-19
GAME LOGIC COMPONENTS LAYOUT - A VERSION 20 Q
GAME LOGIC COMPONENTS LAYOUT - B VERSION 21
GAME LOGIC SCHEMATIC 22
GAME LOGIC CHIP NUMBER & FUNCTION 23-24
MEMORY LOGIC SCHEMATIC 25
WIRING SCHEMATIC - "A" VERSION 26
WIRING SCHEMATIC - "B" VERSION 27
WELLS-GARDNER MONITOR SCHEMATIC 28

WARNING

THIS GAME MUST BE GROUNDED. FAILURE TO DO

SO MAY RESULT IN DESTRUCTION TO ELECTRONIC
COMPONENTS.

COPYRIGHT ©8Y MIDWAY MFG. CO. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

HO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED BY ANY MECHANICAL, PHOTOGRAPHIC, OR ELEC-
TRONIC PROCESS, OR IN THE FORM OF A PHONOGRAPHIC RECORDING, HOR MAY IT 8E TRANSMITTED, OR
CTHERWISE COPIED FOR PUBLIC OR PRIVATE USE, WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE PUBLISHER,

FOR FERMISSION REQUESTS, WRITE: MIDWAY MFG, CO., 10750 W, GRAND AVE.,, FRANKLIN PARK, IL &0131




GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR “GALAXIAN"

INSTALLATION

1. Remove shipping cleats located on bottom of cabinet.

2. Install four (4) provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet and level cabinet.

3. The power is controlled by a switch located on top of the cabinet. Additional taps have
been provided on the transformer to compensate for fluctuating line voltage

LINE VOLTAGE SAFETY SWITCH

A line voltage safety switch has been provided for your protection. It is located on the right rear
side of the cabinet in the back door area. When the back door is removed, it opens the circuit to
the line voltage. To restore power (when servicing), pull switch fully out,

VOLUME CONTROL

The volume control pot is located on the Game Logic Board (P.C. ADB2-91352-A000). This pot
controls the volume of all sounds and may be varied as desired by rotating pot contraol,

ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES

Located on Game Logic Board (P.C. A082-91352-A000) and may be adjusted as indicated on
separate instruction card in back box area.

GAME LOGIC
P.C. AOB2-391352-A/B0O00

ADJ. SW.
L]

vouuve_controL () L

[ [

TO REMOVE CONTROL PANEL AND MONITOR DISPLAY GLASS

Open coin door.

Release two (2) clamps located below Control Panel on each side of cabinet,
Disconnect control panel jack.

Remove control panel.

Remove monitor display glass.

e

CREDIT PUSH BUTTON SWITCH

Located in cash box area and is readily accessible by opening coin door. This switch is provided
as a test aid and awards one credit without advancing coin meter.




TESTSLIDESWITCH o

Located in cash box area and is readily accessible by opening coin door, When placed in “on”
position this switch initiates test mode.

GAME BOARD TEST ;
If game board is good, the following information will be displayed on the screen: Q
(1].4 ;
Coin Adjustment Setting
Bonus Adjustment Setting
No. of Galaxip Per Game Setting

RAM/ROM TEST
If any of the Rams or Roms are faulty, the following information will be displayed on the screen:
“Bad Ram 1" — indicates bad Ram at location 7N or 7P,
“Bad Ram 2" — indicates bad Ram at location 3F or 3H.
“Bad Ram 3" — indicates bad Ram at location 4FH or 5FH.
"Bad Ram"” — indicates bad Rom on memory board.

*NOTE: Early models were not equipped with memory boards. In these models, “Bad Rom" indicates
bad Rom at location 7F or 7H.

CONTROL PANEL AND COIN SWITCH TEST o

To verify operation of any switch, close switch in question, If the switch is operating properly,
a pame sound will emit when closure is made.

CAUTION:  Be sure to return test switch to game mode when all tests are completed.

M051-00866-A012

MONITOR ADJUSTMENTS

Degaussing:

All monitors are equipped with an automatic degaussing circuit which effecitvely demagnetizes

the picture tube each time the monitor is turned on. The degaussing circuit will operate auto-

matically each time the game is turned on after having been off for at least five (5) minutes. The i
degaussing is confined to the picture tube since the coils are mounted on the ferrous tube shield. ,
Should any part of the chassis of cabinet become magnetized, it will be necessary to degauss the
affected area by means of a manual degaussing coil. Move the coil slowly around the parts to be
demagnetized, then slowly withdraw the degaussing coil for a distance of six (6) feet before dis-
connecting the coil from the A.C. power supply.

Purity Adjustments: o
If degaussing fails to improve bad color, check for purity as follows. Position monitor to be facing

= e e

PAGE 2




either north or south. Purity adjustments are most accurate while observing RED FIELD ONLY.
Remove the interface printed circuit connector at the monitor. Turn BLUE and GREEN screen
controls (shown below) fully counterclockwise.

¢)

SCREEN CONTROLS DRIVE RASTER
, —* ros.
f O O O O O ]
| RED  GRN  BLU ~ RED B R

To obtain RED field, place service switch in RASTER position. Next, adjust the RED screen control to
sufficient brightness to observe purity.

Loosen the yoke and slide the yoke back against the convergence coils assembly, Adjust for a uniform RED

area in the center of the screen by spreading or rotating the purity magnet assembly located on the BLUE
lateral magnet housing assembly.

o BLUE LATERAL
\ ADJUSTMENT
(MUST BE LOCATED
ON TOP)

BLUE LATERAL
ADJUSTMENT
[MUST BE LCCATED
ON TOR)

e URITY
ADJUST
p—— RINGS
\ FIGURE B LpLye LaTERAL \
FIGURE & ADJUSTMENT FIGURE C
—Alternate Blue Lateral Magnet Fﬁﬁ?w?éf’éfuzn
and Purity Ring Assemblias OH BOTTOM}

Spreading the tube increases the magnet strength and moves beams in a radial direction. Rotating the purity
magnets moves beams in a circular path.

ROTATING PURITY SPREADNNG TABS
M-‘GNE\'SEHCI'HE.S INCREASES STRENGTH
COTS IM l]f;:'ulgl"l' MAGHET

L1 AND MOVES DOTE IN
crenLR AT HADIAL DIRECTION

T2a-4912

Figure 4 —Canler Landing Adjustments

After purity has been attained, slide yoke toward the picture tube bell while observing entire screen. Position
yoke for the best overall RED screen and tighten yoke. Preactivate BLUE and GREEN guns and observe all

three beams. If the screen is not a uniform white, repeat purity adjustments, Place service switch in NORMAL
. position and reconnect interface connector at monitor,

PAGE 3
m.__.‘--.ﬂ,;; PR p——

et i



CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENTS:
Before performing convergence adjustments, the monitor must be preheated for at least five (5)
minutes. The convergence service switch is located to the right of the cash box and is accessed
by opening coin door. Turn this switch momentarily “ON" then “OFF". When the crosshatch
pattern appears on the screen, turn the service switch back to the “ON" position. The cross-
hatch pattern will now remain on the screen.

Converge the monitor as follows:

SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS

CONVERGENCE

1. Use either crosshatch or dot pattern
for center convergence.

EsE

2. Converge center of screen with red,
green and blue magnet and the blue
lateral magnet.

3. Adjust R801 and RB02 for converg-

. . N S I -
ence Ilpallrailehsm} of R/G vertical Y |
center line. @ ; \ -
s @ @ oyl . e mad s W \\- _—
4. Readjust center convergence if - . > . —
wrteler LEFT fam
NEcessary.
STEPS 3 AHD % ADJUSTMENTS

B, 'Adjust RB04 to converge bottom Figure 8.—Effect of RBO1, RB04, RBO3 and RBEOZ Adjusiment

R/G haorizontal lines and R803 to

converge top R/G horizontal lines T 1 _
at center line of screen. R \ auue

mon el

6. Adjust R807 and L801 for straight
horizontal blue center line.

ol

7. Adjust RBO6 and RB05 for uniform
displacement of blue horizontal
lines along center vertical lines.

Ll
it o b e ey et

[ E%°1 4

8. Converge blue horizontal lines with - 911—[—:- () .m. } /,--/ l |
R/G horizontal lines by adjusting -
the blue convergence magnet. Adjust

red and green magnets if necessary. STEPS & AND 7 ADJUSTMENTS
Figure 9 —Eflect of RBOT, LBO1, RA0E and RBOS Adjustment

9. FRepeat steps 6 through 8 if
necessary. BOTTON Y

. @'..1"—_:;:-;@ (| 1

10.  Adjust alternately L803 and R809 s

for right and left side convergence @ —
of R/G vertical lines. 4 | | moef | ae] |
™ "

11, Adjust alternately LB04 and RBOB ] L]
for convergence of R/G horizontal /.,-f' '
center line, o v i

e n...:':'q'-.g J.'.'..‘--. ul-'-?n ‘/
-] . .

12, Converge center of screen and L R © ‘_ t |/

repeat steps 10 and 11 if necessary.

STEPS 10 AMND 11 ADJUSTHENTS

13, Minor touch-up adjustments may be Figure 10.—Effect of LBO3, RE09, LB04 and RBO8 Adjustment
made using the appropriate controls.

When monitor is satisfactorily converged, return service switch to “OFF" position, {game mode).

PAGE 4

R— ’ i il RS SIS ek R LR R . T L




SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS

PROGRAMND. 1

METHOD OF PLAY

SW. 1 SW. 2
1COIN = 1 PLAY OFF OFF
2 COINS = 1 PLAY ~ ON OFF
1COIN = 2 PLAYS OFF ON
FREE PLAY ' _ ON ON
BONUS GALAXIP
SW. 3 SW. 4
NO BONUS GALAXIP OFF OFF
BONUS GALAXIP AT 4000 PTS. ] ON OFF
BONUS GALAXIP AT 5000 PTS. OFF ON
BONUS GALAXIP AT 7000 PTS. ON ON
NUMBER OF GALAXIP PER GAME
SW. §
3 GALAXIP PER GAME OFF
~ 5 GALAXIP PER GAME ON
~ M051-00866-A006
PROGRAM NO. 2
METHOD OF PLAY
' SW. 1 Sw. 2
1COIN = 1 PLAY OFF OFF
2 COINS = 1 PLAY ON OFF
1COIN = 2 PLAYS OFF ON
FREE PLAY ON ON
BONUS GALAXIP
. SW. 3 SW. 4
NO BONUS GALAXIP OFF OFF
BONUS GALAXIP AT 3000 PTS. ON OFF
BONUS GALAXIP AT 4000 PTS. OFF ON
BONUS GALAXIP AT 5000 PTS. ON ON
NUMBER OF GALAXIP PER GAME
SW. 5
. 2 GALAXIP PER GAME OFF
3 GALAXIP PER GAME ON
M051-00866-A005
PAGE 5

o

T, S 3 M 84 b8 2.4 MR Wt C i ; el ; ;




NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — FRONT PICTURE

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 6




NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — FRONT PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM

PART N©¢

DESCRIPTION

10

11

12

0866-00901-0000
0866-00103-00XF
0866-00900-0000
M052-00050-0005
0866-00904-0000
0851-00904-0000
M052-00090-0001
0017-00003-0294
0866-00902-00XF
0017-00101-0639
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061
0017-00101-0775
0866-00903-0000
A090-00020-2001
A090-00057-0000
0090-00002-02GR
0017-00101-0555

0017-00102-0048
0017-00103-0026
0098-00900-0200

0017-00003-0187
0017-00009-0393
0017-00009-0033
0603-00131-0000
0586-00036-0000
0567-00106-0100
0017-00101-0025
A866-00036-0000

UPPER DISPLAY PLEXI - 23" x 9" x 3/16"
PLEXI RETAINING BRKT. (2 REQ'D.)
MAIN DISPLAY PLEXI - 2-1/8" x 23" x 3/18"
SPONGE RUBBER TAPE - 1/4 x 23" LG.
T.V. BEZEL

DISPLAY PLEXI (SMOKED) - 17-3/8" x 14"
DOUBLE COATED TAPE - 1/2 x 17" LG.
19" COLOR MONITOR - COMPLETE
CONTROL SHELF OVERLAY

#8 - 32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLTS (6 REQ'D.)
#8 WASHER (6 REQ'D.)

#8 - 32 HEX NUT W/SEMS. (6 REQ'D.)

#6 x 1/2 PHIL. PAN HD. SCREW (2 REQ'D.)
DECORATIVE CONTROL PANEL

DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.

COIN DOOR COUNTER METER ASSY.
COIN DOOR FRAME

#6-32 x 5/16 HEX HD. S.M.S. (3 REQ'D.)
(MOUNTS COIN DOOR TO FRAME)

LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ'D.)

LEG LEVELER NUTS (4 REQ'D.)
T-MOLDING - GREEN

NOT SHOWN LIST

6" x 9" SPEAKER - 80HM, 9W.

BLACK SPEAKER GRILL W/4,1-1/2" SCREWS
LATCH CLAMP (2 REQ'D.)

STRIKE (2 REQ'D.)

ON-OFF SWITCH

SWITCH MTG. PLATE

#8 x 1/2SLOT. HEX HD. WD. SCR. (4 REQ'D.)
TEST SWITCH & BKT. ASSY.

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — OPENED BACK PICTURE

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 8

k—‘

e, e A

iR IE

bt § 89 i 3o bk ¥ L b § "‘ £
aﬁ%” Pt iMERE ity Sf fEAN L i B E
TR R U _E_Ei




NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — OPENED BACK PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N© DESCRIPTION
1 | 0017-00003-0294 19” COLOR MONITOR & CHASSIS - COMPLETE
2 | 0866-00109-0000 MONITOR MTG. BRKT.

{=p]

0017-00101-0115
0017-00101-0639
0017-00101-0628
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061
AB66-00035-00XF
0017-00032-007
A082-91352-A866
0624-00902-0600
0624-00902-0300
A866-00048-0000
A866-00054-0000
A866-00051-0000
AB66-00053-0000
AB866-00052-0000

A084-91353-A866
A097-00001-0000
0618-00117-0000
A623-00110-0000
A623-00013-0000
A624-00001-0000
0624-00101-0000
0017-00101-0628
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061
0866-00905-0000
0017-00009-0419

#8 - 32 x 2 HEX MACH. SCREW (5 REQ'D.)
#8-32x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT

#8 - 32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
#8 WASHER (10 REQ'D.)

#8 - 32 HEX NUT SEMS. (10 REQ'D.)
INTERLOCK SW. BRKT. ASSY.
INTERLOCK SWITCH

GAME LOGIC BOARD ASSY.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT.- 17" (2 REQ'D.)

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. - 2-1/2" (2 REQ'D.)
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

LOW VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

POWER CABLE ASSY. - HIGH VOLTAGE
COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.-NOT SHOWN
CONTROL PANEL CABLE ASSY.-NOT SHOWN

ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST

MEMORY BOARD ASSEMBLY

LOCK ASSY. - BACK DOOR

VENT SCREEN (2 REQ'D.)

COIN BOX ASSY.

COIN BOX COVER ASSY.

COIN BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.

COIN BOX GUIDE BRKT.

#8 - 32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
#8 STL. WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

#8 - 32 LOCK NUT SEMS. (4 REQ'D.)
FISHPAPER SHIELD 4 IN. SQ.

PIN EXTRACTOR TOOL (PIN POPPER)

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — CONTROL ASSEMBLY

PAGE 10

| |
idfag T - i ) 11
ke oy 8 4 5

T S—




NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — CONTROL ASSEMBLY
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 | A866-00028-0000 HANDLE ASSEMBLY
2 | 0017-00100-0025 “E"-RING
3 | 0852-00106-0000 PLATE - FOLLOWER
4 | A852-00014-00XF CONTROL SW. BRKT. & TOP PLATE ASSY.
5 | 0017-00041-0616 RUBBER BUMPER (2 REQ'D.)
6 | A866-00027-0000 PIVOT BRKT. HUB & BEARING ASSY.
7 | 0852-00701-00XF PIVOT ROD
8 | 0017-00103-0011 #10-32 LOCK NUT
9 | 0852-00101-00XF BRACE MAIN BRKT.
10 | 0017-00101-0553 #6-32 x 1/4 SLT. PAN HD. M.S. (6 REQ'D.)

e
=l O N 5 LI MY =

0017-00101-0637
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061
0852-00103-00XF
A852-00016-0000
0020-00202-0000
0017-00101-0737

#8-32 x 1" CARRIAGE BOLTS (4 REQ'D.)
#8 STL. WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

#8 - 32 HEX LOCKNUT SEMS. (4 REQ'D.)
SWITCH BRACKET (2 REQ'D.)

SWITCH ASSY. (2 REQ'D.)

SWITCH PLATE (2 REQ'D.)

#5-40 x 5/8 PAN HD. M.S. (4 REQ’'D.)

M/IOWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 11

e = et e i i



NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — PUSH BUTTON ASSY.

PAGE 12




NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — PUSH BUTTON ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

' ITEM PART N© DESCRIPTION
1 | 0017-00009-0384 BUTTON
2 | 0010-00593-0000 SPRING
3 | 0017-00009-0376 BUTTON HOUSING
4 | 0017-00104-0028 FLAT WASHER (2 REQ'D.)
5 | 0017-00100-0025 E-RING
A739-00012-0000 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. (FIRST 5 ITEMS)
6 | 0586-00107-0000 MOUNTING BRKT.
7 | 0017-00103-0054 PAL NUT
8 | A739-00016-0000 SWITCH ASSY.
9 | 0020-00202-0000 SWITCH PLATE
10 | 0017-00101-0526 #5-40 x9/16 PHIL. HD. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)
i
o

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 13

i FRESE T T T RS




AT9W3SSY LHO1T LNIISIANVINI
40 ATWISSY JHNLX14 LNIISIHONTA — NVIXVIVI — 998 "ON

ABINDD AT ¥

‘00 ‘94N AVMAIN

PAGE 14

4
]

-
3.
*

wp -
.&.1 .




NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSEMBLY OR

INCANDESCENT LIGHT ASSEMBLY

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

J ITEM PART N@° DESCRIPTION

1 | 0017-00003-0043 18 IN. FLUORESCENT LAMP - COOL WHITE

2 | 0017-00021-0005 FLUORESCENT LOCKS (2 REQ'D.)

3 | 0017-00031-0036 FLUORESCENT SOCKET (2 REQ'D.)

4 | 0017-00101-0573 #6-32 x 1/2 SLT. RND. HD. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)

5 | 0866-00108-0000 FLUORESCENT BRKT. ASSY.

6 |0017-00021-0096 2PIN SOCKET CONNECTOR

7 | 0017-00003-0026 BALLAST

8 |0017-00101-0593 #8-32 x 1/4 SLT. PAN HD. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)

9 |0017-00021-0079 STARTER HOLDER

10 | 0017-00003-0019 STARTER

11 | 0017-00101-0528 #5-40 x 3/4 R.H.M.S. (2 REQ'D.)

AB866-00039-0000

0866-00113-0000
0017-00003-0135
0017-00003-0309
0017-00101-0626
0017-00103-0061

FLUORESCENT CABLE ASSY.-NOT SHOWN

INCANDESCENT LIGHT ASSEMBLY

USED AFTER GAME NO. 3,000

SOCKET MTG. BRKT. (2 REQ'D)

LAMP SOCKET (2 REQ'D.)

LAMP 12V., 25W. (2 REQ'D.)

#8 - 32 x 3/4 SLT. PAN HD. M.S. (4 REQ'D.)
#8 - 32 HEX NUT W/SEMS. (4 REQ'D.)

M/IDWAY MFG.

A BALLY COMPANY

co.




NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — FRONT DOOR ASSY.

PAGE 16

VARIATIONS ARE DEPENDANT ON

MIDWAY’S BASIC COIN DOOR,
YOUR PARTICULAR GAME.

NOTE:

sy e}*ﬁr‘tﬂmi*‘ﬁmi‘" S ;iulaamd;hl'f ’ b b
R 1 :.._.. ':: FE S SiAnh FEiEE :!.,...:. ___:.: ;- .._!'::._._ 5 g 3

i ey e 1




NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — FRONT DOOR ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

PART N@°

DESCRIPTION

1 | 0030-00902-0000
0090-00902-0100

2 | 0017-00101-0552
3 | 0090-00117-03XF
4 | 0090-00906-0000
5 | 0010-00007-0000
6 | 0090-00013-0200
7 | 0017-00005-0050
8 | 0090-00002-02BR
9 | 0017-00005-0041
10 | 0090-00901-0000
11 | 0090-00126-01XF
12 | 0017-00101-0528
13 | 0090-00903-0040
14 | 0090-00143-0000
15 | 0017-00104-0002
16 | 0017-00007-0019
17 | 0017-00103-0005
0090-00010-0000
19 | 0017-00100-0018
0090-00131-0000
21 | 0090-00104-0000

22 | 0017-00101-0598
23 | 0010-00181-0100
24 | 0090-00129-00XF
25 | 0010-00134-0000
26 | 0090-00008-0000

27 | 0093-00155-00XF
28 | 0017-00100-0012
29 | 0093-00151-00XF
30 | 0090-00005-0000
31 | 0017-00101-0555
32 | 0017-00005-0039
33 | 0010-00557-2500
34 | 0017-00007-0132
35 | 0017-00101-0507
36 | 0030-00128-00XF
A030-00061-0000

$ A030-00064-0000

DRESS PLATE

DRESS PLATE (W/0 PRESS BUTTON TO
START GAME)

#6-32 x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2)

COIN ENTRY PLATE (25¢)

PLASTIC START BUTTON
COMPRESSION SPRING

DOOR ASSY. DOUBLE ENTRY

DOOR LOCK & KEY WITH SCREW & NUT
DOUBLE DOOR FRAME

421 N.S. CAM

DOOR SWITCH

SWITCH BACKUP PLATE

#5-40 x 3/4" LNG. M.S.

25¢ WINDOW

COIN PLEX RETAINER

SPLIT LOCK WASHER

KEY HOOK

#6-32 HEX NUT

SW. PLATE & OILLITE ASSY.

“E" RING

SWITCH

TOP & BTM. COIN CHUT W/BRKT. ASSY.
#8 - 32 x 5/16 SCREW

SPRING

PIVOT POST

SPRING

ACCEPTOR FRAME ASSY.

REJECTOR LEVER

“E" RING

COIN GUIDE MTG. BRACKET

COIN GUIDE ASSY.

#6-32 x5/16 SCREW

COIN SWITCH

TRIP WIRE

PUSH-ON RING (BIK)

#4 - 36 x 3/4 SCREW

SWITCH BRKT.-DOOR TILT
ANTI-STRING DEVICE ASSY. - OPTIONAL
(REPLACES ITEM 30)

ANTI-PENNY DEVICE ASSY. - OPTIONAL

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

-
."?

G

m




PAGE 18

AT4INISSY 0HVO0E HIWHO4SNVHL — NVIXVIVO — 998 "ON




NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY
' ITEM| PART N°© DESCRIPTION

1 | MT00-00082-0000 TRANSFORMER - 115 VOLT

2 | MT00-00081-0000 TRANSFORMER - 240 VOLT

3 | 0017-00003-0114 NOISE FILTER

4 | A031-00002-0000 TERMINAL STRIP ASSY.

5 | 0064-030XX-XXPX | IN4004 400 V. DIODE

6 | 0720-00001-0200 2 POSITION FUSE CLIP

7 | 0017-00003-0103 FUSE 1A. SLO-BLO

8 | 0017-00003-0261 FUSE 1.5A.SLO-BLO

9 | 0720-00001-0400 4 POSITION FUSE CLIP

10 | 0017-00003-0169 FUSE 5A. (2 REQ'D.)
11 | 0017-00003-0001 FUSE 1A. (2 REQ'D.)
12 | 0017-00101-0637 #8-32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)

0017-00103-0008 #8 - 32 HEX NUT (4 REQ'D.)

13 | 0017-00101-0014 #6 x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. WD. SCR. (12 REQ'D.)
14 | 0017-00101-0018 #6 x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. WD. SCR. (4 REQ'D.)

A866-00049-0000 LINE CORD ASSY.-NOT SHOWN

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 19

L e e —— . T O S S e S




g
D SRR e
%Eﬂ BAABAeeABEEase  [ESE
Lg-l :

By i B
LTI T

§ ) D & ﬁf
H

: s
Egm
=

9
ue
(- [

]
[
Iﬂmu&:iﬂ I

yiz
etagaa
B 08 e
pALSI38 |
o

it

el
=
Caba: 2an b
F
bl

o

=
k=18 #
==

=
M iz

acal

]

o ) [ i 9l 1,0 & 1 0

-aff] [ @
_ H @Hjﬁ] 2

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

PAGE 20




)

f

TEIEH

i

£

i

FAAT WO, MO%I- DO86E- BO0Z
AmiaL LEAD CEMAMIE CAR

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

c=) ==

EHSET

pawses |

= 0Tt t.- 4
g Sizaben
[3155? | Igm-lr |

rsea] el

H
|
H

i
| B |

[ s |

! 0 @ ® s
E fioeeaessasess e

Ei[

r--1
' |

19:
HEE -

preo]  pmsae ] b omm]
]WLS.&a] !5
puLsel | pRse |

GEIRN
o] )

e

PAGE 21

H BEERE b ]




file:///DITEMP/HTML/GALAXIAN. TXT

Conversion of Galaxians from AC to DC by Paul Swan

file:///DI/TEMP/HTML/GALAXIAN.1

This is what I did to convert my "Galaxians" before building a wiring harness
to convert it to JAMMA. One of my boards had three of the four 7V AC supply
edge connector fingers burnt away and so I "commendeered"” the coin
counter/lockout +7V DC supply pins to improve the power distribution. All the
wire links added were lmm solid core domestic wiring cable, rated 15A, unless

stated otherwise.

Remove IRZ (78GU I.C.)
Remove IRl (D44VM4 transistor)

Remove RB8 (500hm 5W resistor)

Replace D4 (AlSF diode) with a wire link
Replace D5 (AlSF diode) with a wire link
Replace D6 (Al4F diode) with a wire link
Replace D7 (Al4F diocde) with a wire link

Replace RB7 (40hm 10W resistor) with

a wire link

Add a wire link from edge connector pair 5,E to adge connector pair 4,D
(0.6mm solid core, via to wvia)

A fuse, Fl, was listed in the schematic but didn't seem tc be implemented
lexplicitely) on any of my boards. If it does exist, it should be bypassed

with a wire link and the whole supply fused at source.

For reference, here are the pinocuts for both the original AC supply and the DC

converted supply:-

AC SUPPLY

+7V DC out

1P Start Lamp
Coin Lockout
Coin 1

Tast

1 Player Start
Player 1 Laft
Player 1 Fire
Player 2 Left
Table

GND
Video Red
Video Blue
Speaker A
12V AC "4%
12V AC "-"
GND
GND

TV AC "-"

+7V DC out

ZP Start Lamp
Coin Counter
Coin 2

Service

2 Player Start
Player 1 Right
Player 2 Fire
Player 2 Right
{spare input)
Video GND
Video Green
Video Sync
Speaker B

12V AC "4

12V AC "-"

n4nsaT

IR



file:///DI/TEMP/HTML/GALAXIAN. TXT

el 2

e e e e

PARTS SOLDER
—_— x —
GND GND
GND GND
+5V DC +5V DC
+5V DC +5V DC
+5V DC +5V DC
1P Start Lamp 2P Start Lamp
Coin Lockout Coin Counter
Coin 1 Coin 2
Test Service

1l Player Start
Player 1 Left
Player 1 Fire
Player 2 Left
Table

GND

Video Red
Video Blue
Speaker A
+12V DC

+12V DC

GND

GND

PO = b S S e e e e
DWW -d s Wi - DWW -dm W W R e

uu#:dﬂqmwﬂln‘lﬁknmmnunmm
[
(=

22

—————f———

2 Player Start
Player 1 Right
Player 2 Fire
Player 2 Right

file:///DI/TEMP/HTMLIGALAXIAN.T




T Trazgs| e

| 5] T
L ]
—:' : it} 3y Is0
T 12 _ ISR
] N i LN 1]
2| razo 14 1
3 . [ ]
: e
B Y ! mB;_H i
I I 5
Lo —
T T
' p2E - NIk
1 =
.q GREEN
- g
q BED .. ‘ma
™ TrALEIER ] A
L EMEEBLEX | gl 7! 00
Gl i [
] Il@:i ! 1"’3
. SHELL | iE‘:‘d 1:3 . —
T = [ - . —
it ! -[)u- | e :_m: secrion aiz
62|
LT “y-—- T S R a7
L aro Coan
? ram : ELN‘WTI
A2 [ g
z
2,EH '."'Pt:" | —{F ] westuntt
Lu3za I Lo -
Erll
Lai LMATT
: -r&}' s ) smen
i : :r JEGI.
fLECT. - HIRYRC
—tp e 58 cae 2% Tew ‘
| m —— "ng“"- +Loare
o §i§‘v‘t‘ ox fE— sech 1o, 14y Lu3TT Tt
L MYLAR - gm.. !b:'ﬁ' LE] seen
sas} s nas ] T cen. L i
22w} o L :
LI B L . e Yook CAUTION:
tza ) 03 NUT LCHNECT
[ 0.0 WF ;-l-ulF * I} QR ME£5URE
czr | . o Meen T - cso e SPEAKER LEADS
ko rin H L nooarer 22
Im.i:I ¥ nar g\r“ ) TE”‘:& R VO RROUMD.
! “3 rIE ELfCT. . } Elaki
-——@ L -
i e 15 ' AT 2wt 16

PAGE 22

¥




S— ZSEH®
u;a +7WDC
IN4BOE
F T &
1HA4OT1
e big
o d AUBIG
r
¥aLz L ™ R % AUDIS TOWTAGL BB & & & % _w %% o e h N W
Anz ¥ . waLl i il "
8% | - e -
e ] I
| 1A SounD .
ALY | 4
R % e e N T Y e [ fe T gwe -
[= e o % ok
nag | j - RE0 B2
y " v;n. | v_w: :Iﬂ > =" n: & Fza 1 UK 120K - ra Fa b
= L] T MIT
;a | ' 3 as GERDE CERDIS
asn
i 1w | pod %t .y |3;2.L o 'k
LS | = * 7425 L] A
b L T [ s
v as L2 FI8E an
f o T B ATOR
VoL ?
{/ rl.lln41 . 'Hmr.'r
2 mEeET, '* il
4 =
_l_t_‘* f “"_“ & 1F START gLl + |:|!-,r :
Q001U v ap (| oo|iREiran 14 “Tlev | c.ondr
li:a. I/ y : - : 25 tom LoceDuT TANT, CER
] gall COm CoUMTER 6 mis
=S €
ang i3], 2480 - r
. - o RN nir 1 LMAze
Tazss AroK | a3 10
i [ iy
e 20w | "y 5
| [T RIS ATH
100K o e
FarpE + na3
——] o RIS 10K
GRIVER | . T P00
- -
vig il
- -
o
i
| . = W
| B
v
! 3
Y KN TN O P O O T Y W W Wl

= mmm e ——— L1

= - - -
H H g v
[ EE— kad 9
[N b L
- i
= E E
. o CLK o
|
L_ D
¥
B 5“ e | Frace
L ETEL
E
b
-
I Luwr o
(1 1. T
215 (T

al gl
(2 -h-v
&
A% A
] ]

o o Y =N e LI WUTFIE ACORESE ROE L = T = Y




=

Saw |

T |
rawn T

EEL I

2
- o= |

H
T
121

e LT

T

—

e "1';1: L

2w
_— =1 SR F - -
2H L
y P ASOMESE BUR e | — =7 7 gz 7 v
L -
F
I _
1 r
‘
2 [ s
. ||
I | |
| |
¢
sulﬁ - — ]
| L] — .
o anl®
(]
E rapE I — -
f i2 1
| 50
| | 138 i o2 al2 |
b | o I R it | | |
¥ &1]e TaEiarey |15 METTTALTE W (| s razYy| W! ]I ENCRE] 3
+'?"' o e TP A% o | H B .:E_.TAI L L D LD
f :l_l I I + - atlp TAIEIGEIED i p TAIGIOE 1E3
. L& 2 H + i L3 " s AL o
[ e F e & ] L
————— 3
Fra g ! [ '
E4 B . "
' -
i P A A A i i E —
L CHFEL e —
| 1 B = «
| . P T -~ i
3 1 A 1 T | = a B
) i - 13 i o o
. s SO Y Y = 3 [T ]
i . | —
|
( .
: |
N l Y T T T h
N 11_\ HADWA, [OMTEOL BUS g, v =
Hy r ,
T + =
rulln . A P/ W W 7 -
=
. v :
+5%F | = A :: avE
. | i
| z q‘u._-\.az
B
" " o1 =
-
- — 400 [T
BMHE T H ran0

BvIS

LBAY

-l
[

I
rT;lLv"
12

N e

=]

a
»
et

JF

— BN

Y




oa

. Z5eH
>
= o -
= =
Ja 1
= z
e e D
b 2 rass
i : 1¥E
7 | K =
mag A | . \.,.L 5
T -0 | R
b '3"_1:; 5F | — == = e, —,——I-'
_::: F—ia [ gl MeaLLd ] A > §--’ i) e — LLLE]
At o Blaa gy, 2 —i'h’“;)i -1 L "
[T Ml 1 3 — A T e des ZF |7 WERAE
::'3'_’__5';?"’ 3 ST |~ (PPN w sl a—
K T L
P Bpe 9| BNH-2 | L~ L F] k # > |||:I| HMIEI;T ) yAAT
oo | |zr_;~bll WP T ] (]
[ 2 L Fmross s ) 1 » :‘; PR VRAE
A5 UL LU “w
138 . |5'E
o : 5 ﬁ I (LI
i 2 1
§ TazT3 g CE Hat e vaAg
1§ raan 4) L El M
? X | Sqpeona s i & sl dL |4
asgl | AT __1[-5;,&&,¢ LT T ] ; v
G A 1 - -"MUN 5 4|Er.l dnt - T el 19 -
| g8 ‘weosrs E1] 32nk - T el L
) -'!L i ' _!JE'_H = " s . 71 wili 4 1
B [ ro ot f e >mal ot H
—1J o » B L 0 :
+ pechpair o S| T L TR
-|fL if wPcar . s 3 I £r=T ™ YRAY
- Lot — > et o
¥ i ALY
' id L ;:’/ '\@l L1, :.. .!'.Eh 7 LLLE]
- L k]
gl 7 e . = ul et |y e
I.s e M ﬂ Pln o S
I as | ),
- . N o o | L -:I:"m E gamp, LF - Sl o 12 FLLY)
a L] - ~
:I o OBJDE : E i d E [y 4
+
S . " . . N W Y . W Y b . . . . Y % % % }. = %% % %
— | Ll
— F T F T ! & T & A F 1 H
5 z : i |
- N LML ™ L N N \%'\1‘ T Y B W™
1 N ¥ 3
g T A s 7 A A . S F - R S a1 LR -1 T A A A
N / [ I3 1 ,
N 4 3l -
RN Y O Y Y Y e s 0T O OO O O Sty '\'\\\\;\_
E £ E S - = i
'[B =
2 T P A A i /f/ s 27 il Pl A /ol L L YO 1T A A
A - T S 4
L= -
S O ‘N ey S T L
- T E >—0 i =
* e L h e ] ) N R Y E
de T @ 3],y vz L] ety ?'"'D",_I: | s
JLEN mars (H] oad BT > e - B o I
. s e 28 § ;: i, [ u._hl-—— i
- Lo LETY] - = - s = T 1
b ] PO £ 1o, il S - 23 e Foar]! 02
-LEN ] £ LI -] - L]
Tl |7} > 2 ni
al [] | = ] L
omai, G e L LB 2T 0L
On a P 4 | aa > ] P 5]" T anpk-
F . AT 1] w = E] 115:_: [ C 4|, Taga I |
v, | e ase 3% s 7
4 w, 13 | vmasd § e : f=_llr T LY # L] (e ir FI:::: a' |r: : |
o . £ -
s L 11| Paesy S 3% | —
> w2 4 * 8 ;: ar|® L AT TaC] | S
g i |
1 e N e =P e o[ |
¥ U] = e B [N | T t'. I | +:'.'r
- E E ] ’ T e 8], uspE '
f | ! = 14 | i
= H | PrRT] L e T o
aau i s 14 ) e falaae & s o E““ y
o tna c 2 bl A @ pad | 1] |2 L3
= = [lmoars 4 AKy A ol r'" 2la T
T N I = - wEai | MAIST
T ﬁ [ E LE00 5:' 2"
] | S—] P
v Ty & e (T o] 2L S
s ] | L, [ vmass - T Lo ]
=L N EEETT e 1L LY 2 :: e e anlL ) bl T
ol T [T L esve” L al, rarea | |Wu M .
1 ISy LIS ;-j;-m b ;204 3 x '-I+ . ‘I-m
k I—«u Y I o o U
K T K o . Y Y . i: 0
I




& | o |

o i HFLIP 1] A
e $TARS N ) o i
2 1474} + ZIEH g
o ¥ P £ >
4 j!j%m:i =T
T
ol : %
3 - Z s P Y
P “EEEE
HEE . ]
[ A A AL
e T 2[5
;Il 1L}
blas | s, 2L
2] lou
Blar | |298M] | pes?
5 T I T
] * an
2laz 1a
4 = o q |!_1: ¥
25EH i H
<| = -
g g  Ehsn kT
l &
HELI® | T el A } 51‘ ¥’
E] pett | & 4 L— s.,‘h
g s] 84 Al il 2|8
o TR :: Py -t 3 .
sy LE 1 [Blges
s z| ] > . 5
o |5 O s '
LT - L > £ N
. 5 @IIILI.‘Q [v] w i e
o N Sty Y RN AT 0 o g*- - L ]
- 19 Ve i ‘I'I!
e RER Pl . s
WELIF v !9@!_-.; _.D_ o |
e _— ave | = i
- - ﬁ 3 ai rl g)!_—hé o H
13 B
E S S 2"
B
5
" Il 1v L
s 3* 3 L L L Sty o L Sy Y
= TARE F
. 3
e X
by § H = 2 4
S i i i i F WOAD, COUNT S F 7 > r
b
N LT 10 Tr cu ‘Q 23
5
T L R Y "i"(‘\—\\\\\\\\ L O~ P, W,
\ K [}
7 g~ 170 TEAW DATA BUT A S A A FA L O T rid
= o &
o & ;
. E - & 22 ] 3| 3
.- | e 2l 1 Tl =
! I _‘Q\_ﬁ
2L N -E LT """513 - e o o b il W N O Y L
..Ia.t.'nu:'i \':Jt.lr:n,". Q ‘\J
gpMI’:I-‘.‘!‘IE} L :raelarua-! L1 Q I 4 [
; & £k mu
P o oo cud 5e oe 20 b4 A A 7z ol S B / 77
0 11-2 Ik Nk b - § ’ : , MLsol
e b k K ™ ™ razerl L1 i L 255
kRl =141 z Flurosi v | yzf 1 | LI P e e a1 R
L = A =
o Sy, WERY, couwl Sul | S, Tty Sty S 11 ! - L [] -
o 1 [ I L1H ] P l“‘ -~
| & woni s | 2l 3 BDE 1¥g e
1 -1 ¥ =Y ﬁn:; = ol -
=/ = ? | [ /;Iﬁ - DD*E;n -
L & | [ =% D1y ® 13
A O O N L L. L 1O f UL TR R P L hpd LI Mooy py 2 <
3 x x I | T
= [ e -'J s 1 i VAN C5
e EE & H E = s Flosasia | g 7 ! 204 2 Lis <
E = E ' = g ] : Il Il e THlE E e
| |= SR i p o - i =
= a 1 18 H 1k - Bl ™ |8
- - 3 = He Zloo; 3
3 ™ " razgr! |18 i 1 “i!o:"...g 0
®luroiis | o B (R} L4 N
f 81y B ol 13
'_“_{, & | L1100 Wl L -
: HPOEI § | o B 5 ! BOZ VIR W : —-i-ﬂm
I ! B0 :ﬂ—| [t ;.
T | i ] ! B [ BTN [F1 o ™
Sj | T > TTF 1] 31 3 v
! 0F ° UENS HTTaT o
| l D# L a4 = [HEL 3 o
. e 7 ' 3 4 [
E"H : | : T ill-;}ls .:E %“ TR
a06 o TiaTiz)" [RET * Vi
= i = ‘:_Ib - TIZRI0 :EE::;IU i W
; ET




I 5 I

a3

9

TR

'

) a 5- 3 9
B e ) i w ', b 11
g7 | 743ES A . yalll
AL e n Fp— edanz) 2 | 12 5 vaplf
:\_’a\ 5 AiE L i q TR [E]
i " i
{?)_' o 2 € raizg
ol A
[1]
k]
3 T
L]
7400 TADE
[

[ L

i 5

a

>

~
EMHE
Il'.
x
|E E‘l':‘l" = T
. S Y .
55 . g e L 2 | L
1 - /
il L A A M L A z 7z *
e
L
i M =z /f_% L AR 2] Fd
— A y v
!d _:'~
: o 4 2 %
: F 20
B_____, i ﬁ T L = A f
— il ——auz Yo
[ L4 f
l.—‘p——-'-l.u.
7] s ’ )
|_)-—Eu - o = - 14
T Pl ’ . -
._:g.__—u:r"'é Fl 2 ik e
7 Ay w - w >
p—‘_]-——‘—ﬂ u - o ba—Tlu2 -
L N f"'_'"_a = | ™ 5,
N " (1" zp RAM
16 9 ?I.I i RTH SyiA
(LR T |
L T w 2114 s
3 56 5 - 1 2 | (79T e
= 3 = iy [ET] 1 i-..‘.’j‘N B )
oL TH - Vo, L e >
2 i P E 3 oy |2 o B2 N | T 3
Pl ] om o iy TN gl My >
e 5 m_ | = o = e s
EF T .:Im—-:“ N B bl L— g e 2
B2 o =r in Tl
L —d e [ I 9
ol g [0 — THis
2t =2 [T b BH L]
g ) LY pspl—o L e |
A L T— FREH o ]
] o [T ™ N
v ot i
ol L




MOTES:

L B PuLL-uF RESISTORS AMD 24
DECOUPLING CAPACITORS ARE
DISTRIBUTED OVER THE ML,
BOARD ASE'Y,

2. OWLY | PC TALSZ4S%, OR
I RC B304, OR 7 PC OAZIE
ARE WSED [ AMD STUFFED)
FOR Bi-DIRECTIONMAL ODRIVERS
C1 #vTE OF DATAD,

3. SAME A% WOTE 3.

4, SUBSTITUTION FOR THESE ROW'S
LalS WEMORY BRD. ASE'Y
GB4 - BI353 - ABGE
LY
- T1IBIEATE'§ +av

§ER CAl-p & X LEAD
[ 1119

MIDWAY MFG, CO,
FRAMELIN Falo, Lk,

! mizzo

B | o |-sra

(LY

BATE  JAN, 1380 Lo |

welD oW GALAX|AM

[TEIH

LOGIC BOARD CIRCUITRY

"™A082 - 91352 -A/BO0O

LOGIC SCHEMATIC PART MO, MOSI-00866- A0S

U

o Lk
+ PWOC +5v
r Rat o oanve
= & AIOW I -
WAL L IR RFI-HP B = i
ba Fi -
AISF Ly L .
FEE
T WAL CPI=CP26 ?Iili_'f'
0,0 Wf .
CER.
SLE
!u.c{ HOTE | oo Lall
367 Vep FF
M3IES R3S | ks
220 WE
c3r s ot
(]
TVET 4ifgf“' i 'Eb .
= | ELEET
CILT3 BREA .
; &
+AVP
|zw:{ +igvge 1ONF -
o7 2 pa
o= AI4F T::T. E I i L
i
gg;j—ﬂ— %
|twu:{ - ] cup 3
T 2ROONF o
[y i3 ;
'ELECT. ~ [T
e
12vET & ¢
oa—
- i
oO——— -
w2 -+ § HBL ARKE @ T “
&F DIF 5W — i 9 . -—
r [} .‘l wxe fu 9 Ir s 1a E?"I_D o mg &
I I G i
TR 0% AK
--I—r"“'".._l |1 g PR :
_Id,:r" I Ll.'} I o ] SHOET T i
{5 ‘l d "ror o
/ .:.mf cPu
| _'.!'f | -n‘ /1 CiRCWIT — :
| ) oK i | RTEET .
| RMI N L1 1%
% K6 T2 i
| | ] P aw 2 RERET
I ;g } : 11 1 s
4 = T o
'P !..-'l:la.islq 3 "”C l-lig':'"- élr i
] ] ELECL = |
L l, | TTH 4 o “E‘Ewn--n
] ...--"" _| r aobaoa
- - cicia L WY i = ganﬁa 3
&0 WF - % g
CER s = 5 | =+ kY
r‘ T—I Iz =
wOT UsED [2 i
:I!EI ci= | : L WADWE [oRTRGL Bus
ho[>. 9 LI &
e 150 ] Y = o 11118 1\ M A A A S T A A
T} Iy 3l TE 1]
FE RIGHT T8} i T I 1 F
[+ 4 |
0 I | 1 ey nnl e
P2 LEFT [F] : - 2l Bo4. cigiiaf oRE 2 (1) “ -b4
F R | 1 = 1 L [T T1E (] EXF 2 08
zzo i | i P CHEY] R i
PATART [T J— b L~ L1l i ¥ X, I R 1
. Y o = ’ i ot (X1 N I & e
220 = | - N - 18] i Br
. 3 13 L1 )1 [ ] ST ] ]
IPSTART [T 1—%1+ e e ] 1 [F3 )] P R
¥ % F31:] TALEE %
4 T-I Ll i 8] o |1
. T T, TABGE 11
o (3 ‘-l s T KEN ] |;| 03 b
AN - !“ _‘t I I 1
g0 O I i d oim 3 pr
802 > e <
PiLEFT [F)— RiE j_ I.I_!B_Z y 2; we ¥ 3
= = oS
o B7 — swi_ | P R ) et <
| =5 9 3 2 oF oE
senvice [ ey IZFE;.:‘ - < e
LLE :r% 1 ' o o3
T
resr [ i R
220 “'I: I I
lap=, sl
TaLE [} w3 o1 BT
2o t9
G- 1 eyt < B4
PiSwooT [Cw A * b
:1“3} Clnl | Lol I s #1
b g ul g
comz [} ] 1 [@= o#
11 i3 I I - R e ger—
L | 13l '
EoMl L3} Rl L |% I . ’
il = ranE4
i 18
3 3 T

ol




